

State of Tennessee

PUBLIC CHAPTER NO. 878

HOUSE BILL NO. 1905

By Representatives Hawk, Mark White, Powell

Substituted for: Senate Bill No. 1868

By Senators Southerland, Bowling, Crowe, Niceley

AN ACT to amend Tennessee Code Annotated, Title 4, Chapter 8, Part 4, relative to the David Crockett Commission.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE:

- SECTION 1. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 4-8-403, is amended by designating the existing language as subsection (a) and adding the following as a new subsection:
 - (b) The commission is administratively attached to the department of finance and administration.
- SECTION 2. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 4-8-404, is amended by deleting the section and substituting instead the following:
 - (a) The monument or statue of David Crockett may be erected using a combination of state and private funds. However, it is the general assembly's intent that any available private funding is used to the full extent possible and that no state funds shall be used for such project until all private funding is exhausted.

(b)

- (1) There is created a separate account within the state treasury to be known as the David Crockett commission fund.
 - (2) The David Crockett commission fund is composed of:
 - (A) Funds appropriated by the general assembly for the David Crockett commission fund; and
 - (B) Gifts, grants, and other donations received by the commission for the David Crockett commission fund from non-state sources.
- (3) Money in the David Crockett commission fund may be used by the commission for the purposes for which the commission was created.
- (4) At the end of each fiscal year, the commissioner of finance and administration shall carry forward any amounts remaining in the David Crockett commission fund.
- (5) Moneys in the David Crockett commission fund must be invested by the state treasurer pursuant to title 9, chapter 4, part 6, for the sole benefit of the David Crockett commission fund, and interest accruing on investments and deposits of such fund must be returned to such fund and remain part of the David Crockett commission fund.
- (6) After the termination of the commission pursuant to § 4-8-405, any moneys remaining in the David Crockett commission fund must remain in the fund and be expended for the upkeep and maintenance of the monument or statue until all funds in the account are exhausted.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect July 1, 2018, the public welfare requiring it.

H	DUSE	BILL	NO.	1905
			110.	1000

PASSED: <u>April 19, 2018</u>

BETH HARWELL, SPEAKER HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES



APPROVED this 215f day of May 2018

BILL HASLAM, GOVERNOR



BETH HARWELL SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

House of Representatives State of Tennessee

GREG GLASS
CHIEF ENGROSSING CLERK
OF THE HOUSE

OFFICE OF THE CHIEF ENGROSSING CLERK

STATE CAPITOL, 2ND FLOOR NASHVILLE, TN 37243 (615) 741-2488 greg.glass@capitol.tn.gov

May 21, 2018

The Honorable Tre Hargett Secretary of State Nashville, Tennessee 37243

Dear Mr. Secretary of State Tre Hargett:

I am transmitting herewith House Bill No. 1905, Public Chapter No. 878. The original House Bill No. 1905 was improperly enrolled. House Bill No. 1905 was originally transmitted to the Governor on April 26, 2018 and signed by the Governor, May 3, 2018.

House Bill No. 1905 as amended passed the House April 4, 2018, passed the Senate April 19, 2018. The text of House Amendment No. 1 as adopted was incorrectly enrolled in the house bill.

This letter is delivered jointly with the corrected House Bill No. 1905 as amended, and passed by both houses, signed by both Speakers, and signed by the Governor on May 21, 2018. We regret the mistake and submit this letter with the corrected House Bill No. 1905 as amended.

Regards,

Greg Glass

Chief Engrossing Clerk

CC: Governor Bill Haslam

Chief Clerk of the House of Representatives Tammy Letzler

Chief Clerk of the Senate Russell Humphrey